

D/L 11  
10.07.2025  
Court No.14  
PRADIP

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION

WPA 13107 of 2025

Malabika Saha  
Vs.

The Ld. Registrar General, Calcutta High Court & Ors.

*Ms. Malabika Saha*

*... Petitioner (in-person).*

*Mr. Debashis Banerjee*  
*Mr. Rakesh Jana*

*...for the Respondent no.1.*

*Mr. Amal Kumar Mukhopadhyay*  
*Mr. Palash Kanti Chakraborty*  
*Ms. Tithi Majumder*

*...for the Respondent no.2.*

*Mr. Arkadeb Nag*

*...for the Respondent no.8.*

*Mr. Romit Dutta (in-person)*

*... the Respondent no.9.*

*Mr. Biswabrata Basu Mallick, Ld. AGP*  
*Ms. Parna Roy Chowdhury*

*...for the State.*

1. Instruction forwarded by the Officer-in-Charge, Howrah Police Station dated 8<sup>th</sup> July, 2025 filed in Court today is taken on record.
2. Respondent no. 9 submits that an appeal has been preferred from the order passed by this Bench on 25<sup>th</sup> June, 2025 and the same is likely to be taken up for consideration by the Hon'ble Division Bench on 15<sup>th</sup> July, 2025.
3. The dispute in the instant case is between legal practitioners. This Bench sincerely hopes and trusts that the Hon'ble Division Bench will decide the issue conclusively once and for all.
4. Relist the matter on 18<sup>th</sup> July, 2025.

**(Amrita Sinha, J.)**